## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

#### SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

September 25, 1981

**AND** 

### THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

December 9, 1981

**AND** 

#### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982

AND AT THE

#### FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982

AND AT THE

#### FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

May 13, 1982

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

and

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

and

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

C. Woodshed

Date of construction: 1954

Size: 182 square feet

6. Mouth of the Oxbow Road sleeping house, living quarters and storehouse

Location: T9 R5 WELS, Aroostook County

A. Sleeping house

Date of construction: 1938

Size: 220 square feet

B. Living quarters

Date of construction: 1954

Size: 660 square feet

C. Storehouse

Date of construction: 1954

Size: 425 square feet

7. Lawler Mountain Tower property

Location: Herseytown Township, Penobscot County

A. Parcel of land

Date of acquisition: 1949

Size: 1 acre

8. No. 9 Mountain living quarters

Location: TD R2, Aroostook County

A. Living quarters

Date of construction: 1960

Size: 624 square feet

Effective August 12, 1982.

#### **CHAPTER 69**

H.P. 2422 - L.D. 2154

RESOLVE, Adjusting the Authorized Expenditures of Cumberland County for the Year 1982.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, a clerical error was made in Resolve 1981, chapter 60, "Resolve, for the Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Cumberland County for the Year 1982," by placing certain funds in the wrong account; and

Whereas, the county commissioners are without authority to correct the error; and

Whereas, unless corrected immediately, the Cumberland County sheriff's department will be without funds necessary to remain in operation; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Certain authorized General Fund expenditures adjusted. Resolved: That the following sums, authorized by Resolve 1981, chapter 60, section 2, are amended to read:

ACCOUNT	NUMBER
1050 - Jail	- Bureau of Detention

APPROPRIATION

APPROPRIATIONS

Personal Services

<del>682,443</del> 325,543

1075 - Sheriff - Administrative and Police Services

Personal Services

<del>191,807</del> 548,707

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 14, 1982.